2018 State of the Gear Industry

Reader Survey Results

Gear Technology’s annual State-of-the-Gear-Industry survey polls gear manufacturers
about the latest trends and opinions relating to the overall health of the gear industry.
As in years past, the survey was conducted anonymously, with invitations sent by e-mail to gear manufac-
turing companies — primarily in North America, but also including gear manufacturers around the world.
All of the responses included in these results come from individuals who work at locations where gears,
splines, sprockets, worms and similar components are manufactured. They work at gear manufacturing job
shops as well as captive shops at OEMs. A full breakdown of the respondent demographics can be found at the

end of this article.

Gear Industry Optimism

As usual, the gear industry is mostly opti-
mistic about its ability to compete over the
near future, with 82.9% showing some level of
optimism. This is about the same as the indus-
try’s mood at the beginning of 2017, when our
survey revealed an 83.4% optimism level.

Significant Business Challenges

Once again, our industry is struggling with the
difficulty of finding skilled labor, far outstrip-
ping any other concerns in our survey responses.
Last year, respondents were almost equally
concerned with finding skilled labor and the
general economic climate. But a year of solid
growth seems to have done wonders for that
concern. The general economic climate doesn’t
even rank in the top 5 concerns this year.

Please describe your level of optimism regarding your
company's ability to compete over the next five years.
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Classify your company's manufacturing operations
and technology.

World-Class, .
Z1st Century... _ 1o
Competitive
with Most ... _ e

Good, but Room
for Improvement

Significant Business Challenges

Here’s a sampling of what some of our respondents had to say

about the challenges they’re facing today:

“Production.”

“Finding workers, not even skilled. We will train them,
just need people who will come to work that can learn.”

“Whatever trade stunts the oval office will pull”

“Labor”

“Finding new avenues for our product.”

“To find out clients from international market.”

“Rising cost of materials.”

“Expansion plans for facilities.”

28.1%

Facilities and

9
Equipment ar... 9.0%

It's Amazing

We Still Hav... 3.4%

“Workforce skill/training and maintaining quality = = = = =
throughout the process of growth.”
“Finding enough skilled, reliable employees to meet Employment

demand”
“Finding new customers.”
“Trained personnel.”
“Improving productivity.

The gear industry seems to have rebounded from a tough
2016, with more than half of respondent seeing an increase
in employment in 2017. Nearly 60% expect employment to
continue to increase in 2018.

“Increasing sales.”

“Replacing an aging work force.”

“Meeting customer demand with limited talent pool”

“Machinists - talent”

“Set up operators vs. parts catchers.’

“Finding skilled labor.”

“Supply chain issues and rising cost of steel.”

“Keeping Sales UP”

“Qualified help”

“Customer schedule fluctuations.”

“Manufacturing automation and efficiency””

“Manpower retention and uncertain political climate.”

“1. Material cost. 2. Labor policy.

“Qualified personnel and supply chain disruptions.”

“Capacity”

“l am just trying to increase sales volume.”

“To meet the various product mix challenges.”

“Selling the business.”

“Finding good help.”

“China”

“Delivery on time.”

“Training younger people.”

“Labor and its happiness index, efficiency of cashflow/
working capital.”’

“Employees ”

“Meeting production numbers after eliminating a facility.”

“On time delivery, efficiency, doing more with less in a
cautiously optimistic economic landscape.”

“Orders from new customers.”’

“Keeping up with orders.”

“Skilled labor”

“Health care costs.”

“Selling new product value in a mature market.”
“Transition from diesel engines to EV.

“Acquiring new business to return the company to
previous sales levels in 2014

How did your location's LEVEL OF EMPLOYMENT
change in calendar year 2017 vs. 20167
permssizt [ 1o
Decreased 1-10% 10.6%
Stayed the Same 31.0%
Increased 1-10% 34.5%
Increased _ 13.3%
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How do you anticipate your location's LEVEL OF
EMPLOYMENT will change in 2018 vs. 20177

o
Decrease 21% I 0.9%
or More

Decrease 11-20% I 0.9%
Decrease 1-10% 5.2%
Stay the Same 34.5%

Increase 1-10% 52.6%

Increase 11-20% - 6.0%
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How has total PRODUCTION OUTPUT (unit volume)
changed over the last 12 months?

Decreased 21% o,
or More . 2:9%
Decreased o
1-20% I 1:9%

Decreased 1-10%

8.7%

Stayed the Same

How much do you expect PRODUCTION OUTPUT
(unit volume) to change over the next 12 months?

Decrease 1-10% 6.6%

Stay the Same

17.0%

bl eresse 1o _ o
Increased 1-10% 36.9%
ereaseTHA0% _ bt
Increased
1-20% 21:4%
Increased 21% Increase 21% o
or More n.7% or More 756%
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How has total SALES VOLUME changed over the
last 12 months?

Decreased 21%

o
or More 2.0%

Decreased
1-20%

2.9%

Decreased 1-10% 8.8%

Stayed the Same

Increased 1-10% 40.2%

20.0%
Increased
11-20%
Increased 21% Increase 21% .89
or Mor; 10.8% or More 3.8%
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How much do you expect SALES VOLUME to
change over the next 12 months?

Decrease 1-10% 4.8%

Stay the Same

21.9%

Increase 1-10% 49.5%

Increase 11-20%

How did your location's CAPITAL SPENDING in 2017
compare with the previous year?

Decreased 21%

or More 3:2%

Decreased

11-20% 5:3%

Decreased 1-10%

9.6%

Increased 1-10% _ 24.5% Increase 1-10% 23.7%
mc:f-;soi: - 6.4% Increase 11-20% 15.5%
e I -+
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 10% 20% 30% 0% 50%

How do you expect your location's 2018 CAPITAL
SPENDING to compare with 2017?

Decrease 21%

or More 21%

Decrease 11-20% 4.1%

Decrease 1-10% 8.2%
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Capital Spending Skilled Labor
42% of respondents work at locations where capital spending A whopping 78% of respondents report that their companies are
increased in 2017. The same percentage expect another  experiencing a shortage of skilled labor. This is much larger than

increase in 2018. Both of these numbers are significantly
higher than last year.

The hottest ticket items for gear manufacturers in 2018
will be gear grinding and inspection equipment.

Capital Spending

8 1 0/ of respondents work at locations
O that spent more than $100,000 on

capital equipment in 2017.

40 O/ work at locations that spent more
O than $1,000,000.

1 8 0/ of respondents’ companies spent
O less than last year.

42 O/ of respondents’ companies spent
O more

8 2 0/ of respondents expect to spend
O the same as 2017 or more in 2018.

For which production functions do you expect to
purchase equipment in 20187

Gear Hobbing

Machines 31.3%

3-D Printing 10.8%

Gear Shaping

Machines 19.3%

Gear Skiving

9
Machines B

Gear Shaving

Machines 7:2%

Gear Tooth

9
Honing Machines g4%

Gear Grinding

Machines p8.6%

Gear

. 37.3%
Inspection...

Bevel Gear
Machines

18.1%

Spline Rolling

9
Equipment B.4%

Broaching

Machines 12.0%

Heat Treating

o
Equipment 19.3%

Deburring
Equipment 20.5%
Non-Gear

Machine Tools 57.8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

either of the previous two years (53% in 2017 and 64% in 2016).

Is your company currently experiencing a shortage
of SKILLED labor?

78.4%

=<
@
&

12.5%

z
)

I don't know 6.8%

Does not Apply 2.3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%  90%

What types of training do you think are most needed
by the gear industry (check all that apply)?

Gear Design 45.9%

Basic Gear

o
Theory 51.8%

Machining Best

Practices 69.4%

Process

9
Engineering/... 49.4%

Heat Treating 30.6%

Metallurgy 29.4%

Failure
Analysis

30.6%

Inspection 48.2%

Other (please
specify)

5.9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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Does your company work with (assist,
contribute, etc) local educational venues to
help develop new trained employees (or
training for employees)?

Yes 65.5%

34.5%

z
o

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Does your company have a mentoring
program in place for new hires?

Yes _ 51 ‘1‘%’
No _ 48.90/0

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Does your company regularly send employees
to gear-related training seminars or courses?

" _ 43.3%
" _ i

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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DTR. Your best choice for high quality gear cutting tools.

DTR is a world class supplier of the finest high performance long-life gear
manufacturing tools, for small and large gear cutting applications.
Established in 1976, we are one of the world’s largest producers of cutting
tools, shipping to over 20 countries.

DTR offers a full line of gear cutting tools including:

*+ Hobs + Chamfering and Deburring Tools
+ Carbide Hobs + Broaches

+ Shaper Cutters  « Master Gears

+ Milling Cutters

We can produce virtually any tool you need for auto, aerospace, wind,
mining, construction and other industrial gears.

Every tool is precision-made utilizing high speed steel, premium powder
metal or carbide and the latest in coatings, to achieve superior cutting and
long life. DTR uses top of the line equipment including Reischauer CNC
grinders and Klingelnberg CNC sharpeners and inspection equipment.

Learn more about our outstanding quality tools at www.dtrtool.com.
Call us at 847-375-8892 for your local sales representative or
Email alex@dtrtool.com for a quotation.

DTR

PERFECTION MOVES US inquiries to: alex@dtrtool.com.

(formerly Dragon Precision Tools)

WWW.DTRTOOL.COM

DTR has sales territories available. Call for more information.

U.S. Office Location (Chicago) Email

1865 Hicks Road, Suite A, Rolling Meadows, IL 60008
PHONE: 847-375-8892 Fax: 224-220-1311

Headquarters
85, Namdong-daero 370beon-gil, Namdong-gu, Incheon, Korea, 21635

PHONE: +82.32.814.1540
FAX: +82.32.814.5381
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Demographics

What is the approximate annual revenue for your The gears manufactured at this location are (Check
company? (If this location is owned by another all that apply):

company, please use figures from the corporate parent)
80.2%

Cut Metal

3.7%

$0 - $99,999
$100,000 -
$499,999 Roll Formed 14.3%

2.4%

15.9%

$500,000 -

9
$999,999 2:4%
Plastic

$1 million - 20.7%

$4.99 million
Powder Metal 71%

$5 million - 13.4%

$9.99 million
49.2%

31.7% Forged

$10 million -
$49.99 million

$50 million - 4.9%
Cast 23.0%

$99.99 million
$100 million - 9%
$499 million 73 0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%
$500 million - 7.3%
$999 million ° . . .
The gears (including sprockets, splines, worms and
$1biltion + 61% similar components) made at this facility are used
- - o o for (check all that apply):
Gears (including splines, sprockets, worms and similar Aerospaca _ 29.5%
components) are manufactured at this location:
sz [ - e I e
Marine 29.5%
MotionControl_ 29.5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
Medical/Dental- 9.0%
How many employees work at your location? Vehidesothe,_ 4%
than Automotive -
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Which category best describes your job title/function?

Manufacturing
Production - e
50-99 16.9%
Manufacturing
Engineering_ Pe%
100-499 33.7% .
_ Marketing & 13.6%
Sales
Design o,
500-999 9.0% Engineering/R&D 16.0%
Purchasing . 2.5%
nooer - po%
QualityControlI 1.2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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Demographics
Please indicate your location's approximate level of In what continent are you located?
capital spending in 2017: South America

Asia 2.3%

None . 3.2%
Less than o
$100,000 _ 15:8%

$100,000 -

$499,999 31.6%

$500,000 -
$999,999

9.5%
$1 million -

$5 million -
$9.99 million

b
2
S

$10 million -
$19.99 million

p
R

$20 million + 3.2%

For Related Articles Search

: od
Thank you to all of our 2018 survey participants! st WW e vcm r industry

Poeonta Goar

PGM 400

Penta Gear Metrology
sales@pentagear.com
www.pentagear.com

(937) 660-8182
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